
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 109-0545

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:4/22/2009 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:5/19/2009 5/19/2009

Title: Health Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment I
to Agreement for Services 756-PHD0508 with Marshall Medical Center increasing compensation by
$31,696 to $71,337 and decreasing the term from September 30, 2009 to June 1, 2009,  and
Amendment I to Agreement for Services 755-PHD0508 with Barton Healthcare System increasing
compensation by $30,050 to $70,534 and decreasing the term from September 30, 2009 to June 1,
2009 to continue to provide preparedness for public health threats and emergencies.

FUNDING:  National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program Local Funding Agreement

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Blue Sheet A-1, 755-PHD0508, 2. B - A-1, 755-PHD0508, 3. C - 755-PHD0508, 4. D - Blue
Sheet A-1 756-PHD0508, 5. E - A-1, 756-PHD0508, 6. F - 756-PHD0508

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors5/19/2009 1 Pass

Health Services Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment I
to Agreement for Services 756-PHD0508 with Marshall Medical Center increasing compensation by
$31,696 to $71,337 and decreasing the term from September 30, 2009 to June 1, 2009,  and
Amendment I to Agreement for Services 755-PHD0508 with Barton Healthcare System increasing
compensation by $30,050 to $70,534 and decreasing the term from September 30, 2009 to June 1,
2009 to continue to provide preparedness for public health threats and emergencies.

FUNDING: National Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program Local Funding Agreement

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost Marshall $71,337

Barton $70,534

     Funding

          Budgeted $141,871

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $141,871

Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  None.

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-0545, Version: 1

Background:  California Department of Public Health (CDPH) provides funding via the National
Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness Program Local Funding Agreement that is intended to assist in
preparedness for and response to bioterrorism, outbreaks of infectious disease, and other public
health threats and emergencies.  The purpose of this Amendment I to Agreement 756-PHD0508 with
Marshall Medical Center and Amendment I to Agreement 755-PHD0508 with Barton Healthcare
System is to fund training and assist with the purchase of a variety of items to be used in the event of
a public health emergency.  The training and equipment will enhance the hospitals' ability to deliver
coordinated and effective care to victims of terrorism and other public emergencies.

Equipment and supplies purchased with the funds in these Agreements must be made available upon
request to the Health Services Department - Public Health Division.

On March 30, 2009, the Health Services Department received notice from CDPH that all FY 2007-08
and FY 2008-09 unexpended funds as of August 8, 2009, are to be returned to the Federal Hospital
Preparedness Program.  The revised termination dates of these Amendments reflect the abbreviated
time available for Marshall Medical Center and Barton Healthcare System to submit invoices to
County and for County to process invoices and submit to the State for reimbursement.

Reason for Recommendation:  Approval of this Amendment I to Agreement 756-PHD0508 and
Amendment I to 755-PHD0508 will allow County to continue collaboration with Marshall Medical
Center and Barton Healthcare System in preparation for public health emergencies, increase the
compensation amounts so that all available funds can be spent this fiscal year, and reflecte the
abbreviated time available for submission of invoices to the State.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
1. Board Chairman to sign three (3) Amendments I to Agreement 756-PHD0508, and three (3)
Amendments I to Agreement 755-PHD0508.
2. Board Clerk's Office to return two (2) signed Amendments I to Agreement 756-PHD0508 and two
(2) signed Amendments I to Agreement 755-PHD0508 to Department.
3. Department to distribute documents as appropriate.

Contact: Zhana McCullough

Concurrences: County Counsel & Risk Management

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

